

No. 08-1402

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 28 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY BERGHUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DIAPOLIS SMITH,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE (NAACP), THE NATIONAL
URBAN LEAGUE, REPRESENTATIVE JOHN CONYERS, JR., MR. WAYNE
J. BENTLEY, AND MR. RICHARD E. HILLARY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE MEZA
JOHNATHAN J. SMITH
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

December 28, 2009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SYSTEMATIC EXCLUSION OF AFRICAN-AMERICANS FROM JURY VENIRE PANELS INFLICTS GRAVE INJURIES ON THE EXCLUDED JURORS	3
A. The Unlawful Exclusion of Jurors Violates Both the Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments	3
B. Excluding Jurors from Venire Panels Prevents Them from Participating in a Fundamental Aspect of American Civic Life	8
II. SYSTEMICALLY EXCLUDING AFRICAN-AMERICANS FROM THE JURY VENIRE PANELS DETRIMENTALLY IMPACTS THE EFFECTIVENESS AND LEGITIMACY OF THE JURY SYSTEM	12
A. A Jury’s Racial Composition Can Influence the Nature and Quality of Its Deliberation Processes and the Verdict	13
B. The Failure To Empanel Diverse Juries Can Undermine the Public’s Confidence in the Legal System	16

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT ERRED IN REJECTING MR. SMITH’S SIXTH AMENDMENT FAIR CROSS-SECTION CHALLENGE WAS PROPER AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 18

A. The Sixth Circuit Properly Concluded that the Representation of African-Americans on Kent County Venire Panels Was Not Fair and Reasonable..... 19

B. The Record Clearly Supports the Conclusion that African-Americans were Systematically Excluded from the Kent County Jury System 24

C. Reversing the Sixth Circuit’s Decision Would Make it More Difficult to Prevent the Systematic Exclusion of Distinctive Groups in Jury Venire Panels and Result in Undercutting Excluded Jurors’ Equal Protection Rights..... 27

APPENDIX30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	27
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3, 17
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	4, 6, 11
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	passim
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	27
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	4
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127.....	5-6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	17
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1992)	5, 6, 11, 27
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> ,	

983 F.2d 1215 (3d Cir. 1992).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Randolph v. People of the State of California</i> , 380 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Smith v. Berghuis</i> , 543 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 48 (2009)	passim
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	5
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	2, 5
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	5, 7, 22, 29
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	6
<i>United States v. Hafén</i> , 726 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Royal</i> , 174 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23

United States v. Sanchez-Lopez,
879 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

United States v. Weaver,
267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 22

Other Authorities

*Akhil Reed Amar, The Bill of Rights As a
Constitution*, 100 Yale L. J. 1131 (1991)..... 10

*American Bar Association, Perceptions of the
U.S. Justice System*
(www.abanet.org/media/perception/home.html)
..... 18

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*
(Henry Reeve & Francis Bowen trans., Sever
& Francis 3rd ed. 1863) 8-9

Geri L. Dreling, *Churning Up the Jury Pool:
Massachusetts Case Renews Debate About
Minority Representation in Federal Juries*,
92 A.B.A.J. 12 (Jan. 2006) 2

Leslie Ellis & Shari S. Diamond, *Race,
Diversity, and Jury Composition: Battering
and Bolstering Legitimacy*, 78 Chi.-Kent L.
Rev. 1033 (2003) 17

Robin J. Ely & David A. Thomas, *Cultural
Diversity at Work: The Moderating Effects of
Work Group Perspectives on Diversity*, 46
Admin. Science Q. 229 (2001) 14

- John Gastil et al., *From Group Member to Democratic Citizen: How Deliberating with Fellow Jurors Reshapes Civic Attitudes*, 34 Human Commc'n Research 137 (2008) 12
- John Gastil et al., *Jury Service and Electoral Participation: A Test of the Participation Hypothesis*, 70 The J. of Pol. 1 (2008) 11
- Valerie P. Hans & Neil Vidmar, *Jury Selection*, in *The Psychology of the Courtroom* (N.L. Kerr & R.M. Bray eds., 1982) 13, 15
- Norbert L. Kerr et al., *Defendant-Juror Similarity and Mock Juror Judgments*, 19 Law & Hum. Behav. 545 (1995) 15
- Nancy J. King, *Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions*, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 63 (1993) 15 n. 2
- Nancy J. King, *The Effects of Race-Conscious Jury Selection on Public Confidence in the Fairness of Jury Proceedings: An Empirical Puzzle*, 31 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1177 (1994) 17
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Abbé Arnoux (July 19, 1789), reprinted in* 15 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, 282 (J. Boyd ed. 1958) 10
- Deborah Ramirez, *Affirmative Jury Selection: A Proposal to Advance Both the*

<i>Deliberative Ideal and Jury Diversity</i> , 1998 U. Chi. Legal F. 161 (1998).....	14
Richard M. Re, <i>Re-Justifying the Fair Cross Section Requirement: Equal Representation and Enfranchisement in the American Criminal Jury</i> , 116 Yale L. J. 1568 (2007).....	21, 29
Mary R. Rose, <i>A Dutiful Voice: Justice in the Distribution of Jury Service</i> , 39 L. & Soc'y Rev. 601 (2005).....	16
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , 90 J. of Personality & Soc. Psychol. 597 (2006).....	13
Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>White Juror Bias: An Investigation of Racial Prejudice Against Black Defendants in the American Courtroom</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 201 (2001).....	15 n. 2
John W. Thibaut & Lauren Walker, <i>Procedural Justice: A Psychological Analysis (1975)</i>	16
Joshua Wilkenfeld, <i>Newly Compelling: Reexamining Judicial Construction of Juries in the Aftermath of Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2291 (2004).....	14
